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Preamble

Kogi State economy, as in the global economy, has come under

unprecedented disruptions due to the effects of COVID -19 pandemic . The

key assumptions that the informed the preparation of this years

approved Budget have been challenged by the drastic fall in the price of

crude oil . The budget was prepared on the crude oil benchmark of $57 US

Dollars per barrel and the exchange rate of N 305/ $, amongst others . These

assumptions have changed dramatically, as the price of crude has

remained consistently below $20 US Dollars per barrel, in recent time,

while the exchange rate has risen to N 360 / $ and sometime as high as

N 380 / $. In addition, there is a general slowdown in world economy, as

many countries are either on total or partial lockdown . This has severely

affected livelihood, as no aspect of global system is spared in this situation .



This development has been further compounded by the age long

rivalry between the US and China . The US sees China as being

responsible for the spike in COVID -19 pandemic, as vital information

that could have helped in preventing the spread of the disease were

not made publicly available . Except this confidence crisis is resolved

soon, the world may have more troubles to deal with in the period

ahead . Whatever happens, based on the damage that has already been

caused, the economies of many countries are projected to on recession

throughout this year and beyond, depending on how soon the end of

COVID -19 can be achieved . There is also the issue between Saudi

Arabia and Russia, which hastened the fall in the price of crude oil .

Even though, the issue appeared to have been resolved, there are

doubts as to how long unity among the members of OPEC+ can be

sustained . The question of over supply of crude will remain as long as

COVID -19 is restricting normal functioning of global systems .



The crisis ravaged countries are likely to mount more pressure on the

global economy, if urgent steps are not taken to resolve the issues .

On the home front, the State economy will continue to take a heat from

the effects of COVID -19, until the measures being put in place to

stimulate other sources of revenue including private sector investments

begin to yield the desired results . The state revenues have fallen

significantly and there are no signs of imminent recovery . Based on this,

the Budget has been revised downwards, to make it realistically

implementable .

The year 2020 Approved Budget has been revised including the

simplified version, tagged the òCitizensBudgetó. They are now publicly

available on the State official website and the website of the Ministry of

Finance, Budget and Economic Planning .



This document, therefore, conveys the Budget Performance for the first

quarter of 2020 fiscal year .

The total Approved Budget package for the State in the period under

review was N 102,123,091,931. Out of this, the sum of N 25,530,772,983 was

for the first quarter estimates i .e. from January -March, 2020 . Of this

amount, N 15,975,454 ,877 was earmarked for recurrent services while

N 9,555,318,106 was for capital projects/ programmes



RECURRENT REVENUE PERFORMANCE

The total recurrent revenue estimates for first quarter (January ð
March) 2020 was N 16,372,850 ,205 (Internally Generated Revenue +
Federation Accounts), However, the total sum of N 19,820 ,988 ,060
was realized, representing 121.06 % performance . Out of this amount
realized, N 5,422 ,582,216 came from Internally Generated Revenue
Sources while N 14,398,405 ,843 came from Federal Transfer . The
breakdown of the actual revenue collected with the percentage
performance during the period under review is presented in the
table & graph below .



A : RECURRENT REVENUE PERFORMANCE 
S/NO

A

DETAILS

B

REVISED 

ESTIMATES 2020

C

REVISVED 

ESTIMATES Janð

March. 2020

D

ACTUAL REVENUE 

AS AT 

31/03/20

E

% PERFORMANCE 

(E/DX100)

F

1 Internal Revenue 15,032,117,213 3,758,029,303 5,422,582,216 144.293

2 STATUTORY ALLOCATION 39,987,691,580 9,996,922,895 10,786,336,276 107.897

3 SHARE OF VAT 7,500,000,000 1,875,000,000 3,151,883,322 168.100

4 EXCESS CRUDE 120,000,000 30,000,000 0 0.000

5 EXCHANGE DIFFERENTIALS 100,000,000 25,000,000 20,540,683 82.163

6
REFUND FROM FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT

130,893,199 32,723,300 0 0.000

7 NON-OIL REVENUE 1,000,000,000 250,000,000 228,556,989 91.423

8 FOREX EQUALISATION 1,500,000,000 375,000,000 205,955,800 54.922

9 EXCESS BANK CHARGE 120,698,829 30,174,707 5,132,774 17.010

Total 65,491,400,821 16,372,850,205 19,820,988,060 121.060
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From the above table , it is inevitable for the State to
strengthen its revenue generation capacity as the state
revenue is still largely dependent on its share of allocation
from the Federation Accounts for her development
programmes .
Based on this, reforms are continually being implemented to
improve the State revenue status . The state is therefore putting
in place new measures to increase IGR in line with approved
estimates and will seek to review this stance in the second
quarter of 2020



RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

The approved recurrent expenditure for the period under review (January -March 2020 )

was N 15,975,454 ,877 while the actual for the same period was N 14,781,524,654 representing

92.53% performance . The 2019 Approved Budget for the first quarter recurrent expenditure

and the breakdown of the actual expenditure with the percentage performance are shown

in the table below :

C: DETAILS OF RECURRENT EXPENDITURE PERFORMANCE
S/NO

A

DETAILS

B

REVISVED 

ESTIMATES 2020

C

REVISVED 

ESTIMATES Janð

March. 2020

D

ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURE 

AS AT 

31/03/2020

E

% PERFORMANCE 

(E/DX100)

F

1.

Personnel Cost 

including Statutory

Office holders 

36,866,592,479 9,216,648,120 9,091,540,475 98.64

2. Overhead Costs 27,035,227,030 6,758,806,758 5,689,984,179 84.19

Total 63,901,819,509 15,975,454,878 14,781,524,654 92.53



Personnel Costs

Electricity Bill Water Rate

Office Stationaries

Travelling and 

Transport

Overhead Costs

Telephone Charge

Office Furniture & 

Fittings

Internet Access 

Charges

Printing of File Jacket



Recurrent Expenditure Analysis

9,216,648,120

6,758,806,758

9,091,540,475

5,689,984,179

0

1,000,000,000

2,000,000,000

3,000,000,000

4,000,000,000

5,000,000,000

6,000,000,000

7,000,000,000

8,000,000,000

9,000,000,000

10,000,000,000

Personnel Cost including Statutory Office
holders

Overhead Costs

Recurrent Expenditure Analysis

REVISED 
ESTIMATES 
Jan ïMarch. 
2020

ACTUAL
EXPENDITURE
AS AT
31/03/2020



From the above table, it can be seen that out of the sum of
N 15,975,454 ,878 approved for the first quarter recurrent
expenditure, the sum of N 14,781,524,654 was actually
expended in the period under review representing 92.53%.



CAPITAL RECEIPTS (TRANSFER SURPLUS, GRANTS AND
LOANS)
The total revised capital receipts for the year 2020 was
N 36,631,691,110 out of which the sum of N 9,157,922,778 represents
the first quarter figures (January -March, 2020 ). Out of this sum for
the period under review, N 8,587,116,056 was collected, representing
93.77% performance .

S/NO

A

DETAILS

B

REVISED ESTIMATES 

2020

C

REVISED ESTIMATES 

Jan ðMarch. 2020

D

ACTUAL REVENUE   

31/03/2020

E

% 

PERFORMANCE 

(E/DX100)

F

1 Capital Receipt 36,631,691,110 9,157,922,778 8,587,116,056 93.77
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
The total sum of N 38,221,272,422 was revised for capital
expenditure for the year 2020 . Out of this, the sum of
N 9,555,318,106 was for the first quarter estimates (Jan -March,
2020 ) while the sum of N 8,019,430 ,131 was the actual capital
expenditure for the period, representing 83.93% performance .



S/NO

A

DETAILS

B

REVISED ESTIMATES 

2020

C

REVISED ESTIMATES 

JanðMarch, 2020

D

ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURE 

AS AT 

31/03/2020

E

% 

PERFORMAN

CE (E/DX100)

F

1 Capital exp. 38,221,272,422 9,555,318,106 8,019,430,131 83.93
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S/NO A SECTOR B REVISED ESTIMATES Jan March, 2020
ACTUAL EXPENDITURE AS 

AT 31/03/2020 C 

1 Administrative 9,114,505,407 10,230,533,149
2 Economic 6,763,187,552 7,422,796,369
3 Law and Justice 1,335,111,964 686,365,222
4 Social Service 8,317,968,060 4,461,260,046

TOTAL 25,530,772,983 22,800,954,786



In conclusion,

The total approved revenue for 2020 fiscal year stands at

N 102,123,091,931. Out of this, the sum of N 25,530,772,983 was for the

first quarter estimates for both recurrent and capital receipts

(January -March, 2020 ). However, the total sum of N 28,408 ,104,115

was realized, representing 111.27% performance .

On the other hand, the approved budget expenditure for 2020 fiscal

year was N 102,123,091,931. Out of this, the sum of N 25,530,772,983 was

for the first quarter for both recurrent and capital expenditure

(January -March, 2020 ) while the actual expenditure for the period

under review was N 22,800 ,954 ,786 representing 89.31% performance .


